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Note 

This and other government publications 
may be purchased from local authorized 
agents and other community bookstores or by 
mail order. 

Mail orders should be sent to Publica-
tion Sales and Services, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0V7, or to Publishing Centre, 
Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0S9. 

Inquiries about this publication should 
be addressed to: 

Foods, Beverages, Textiles and Miscella-
neous Industries Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries 
Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (tele-
phone: 996-3226) or to a local Advisory 
Services office: 

No ta 

On peut se procurer cette publication, aini 
que toutes les publications du gouvernement 
Canada, auprès des agents autorisés locaux, dn; 
les librairies ordinaires ou par Ia poste. 

Les coiumandes par la poste devront parvenir 
Ventes et services de publications, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0V7, ou a Imprimerie et 
dition, Approvisionnements et Services Canada, 

Ottawa, KIA 0S9. 

Toutes demandes de renseignements sur la pr-
sente publication doivent être adressées a: 

Section des aliments, des boissons, des 
textiles et des industries diverses, 

Division des industries nianufacturiares et 
primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (tlphone: 
996-3226) ou A Un bureau local des Services con-
sultatifs situ6 aux endroits suivants: 

St. John's 	(Nfld.) (772-4073) St. John's 	(T.-N.) (772-4073) 
Halifax (426-5331) Halifax (426-5331) 
Montreal (283- 5725) Montreal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (992-4734) Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) Toronto (966-6566) 
Winnipeg (949-4020) Winnipeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) Regina (359-54; 
Edmonton (420-3027) Edmonton (420-302 
Vancouver (666-3691) Vancouver (666-36 

Toll-free access to the regional statis-
tical information service is provided in 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island by telephoning 1-800-565-7192. 
Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office 
can be reached by dialing 1(112) -800-667 -
3524, and throughout Alberta, the Edmonton 
office can be reached by dialing 1-800-222-
6400. 

On peut obtenir une communication graLuL 
avec le service regional d'information stati, 
tique de Ia Nouvelle-Ecosse, du Nouveau-Brunswick 
et de l'?le-du-Prince-douard en coniposant 
1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut commu-
niquer avec le bureau regional de Regina en corn-
posant 1(112)-800-667-3524, et en Alberta, avec 
le bureau d'Edmonton au nuinéro 1-800-222-6400. 

I 



Statistics Canada 	 Statistique Canada 
Mariufactunng and Primary Industries 	 Division des industnes manufactunéres 

S 	Division 	 et pnmaires 
H (xis, Beverages, Textiles and 	 Section des atiments, des boissons, des 
Miscellaneous Industries Section 	 textiles et des industries diverses 

SIC 1799 	 CAE 1799 

Miscellaneous  	 Fabricants 
leather products 	d'articles 
manufacturers 	divers en cuir 
1980 	 1980 

ANNUAL CENSUS 	RECENSEMENT ANNUEL 
OF MANUFACTURES 	DES MANUFACTURES 

'tlII5-.ñe1 	Ln;1r 	t(Itl 	iithority 	o I PLiblicoticill autorisei p;r 
the Minister of Supply and le ministre des Approvisionnements et 
Services Canada Services Canada 

Statistics Canada should be credited when Reproduction ou citation autonsée sous reserve 
reproducing or quoting any part of this document d'indication de Ia source: Statistique Canada 

Minister of Supply © Ministre des Approvisionnements 
and Services Canada 1982 et Services Canada 1982 

April 1982 Avrll 1982 
5-3305-526 5-3305-526 

Price: Canada, $450 Prix: Canada, $4.50 
Other Countries, $5.40 Autres pays, $5.40 

Catalogue 33-205 Catalogue 33-205 

ISSN 0384-4811 ISSN 0384-4811 

5 Ott iwa 	 Ottawa 



I 

SYMBOLS 	 SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publicattons: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventtonnels suivaots Soot em-
ployès uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

noinbres indisporiibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- narit ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifids. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur Ia statistiqile relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABREVIAToN 
	 I 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	 CAP Classi1iciLiun des .icLiviLés ecollurniques 

(titre français du système de classifica-
tion Industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Sorb-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, KIA 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE CONCERNANT CANS IN 

Certaines données des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux I et 3) peuvent ètre extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'bnformation 
socio-économique). Les données pour les années 
1961 è 1971 se basent cur la CTI de 1960, et 
celles pour les annees a partir de 1970 selon la 
CAE de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur les 
series CANSIM, telephoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de donn€es informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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In terms of the Standard Industrial Clas-
sification (1970) this industry is defined 
as Including those establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing leather products 
and similar articles not elsewhere classi-
fied, such as luggage, handbags and small 
leather goods. Establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing harness or saddlery 
and leather belting are included. Establish-
cuents primarily engaged in manufacturing 
body belts are classified to SIC 2499. 

The number of establishments classified 
to this industry decreased from 176 in 1979 
to 171 in 1980. 

The total number of employees rose from 
4,564 in 1979 to 4,685 in 1980, and the 
total payroll Increased from $48,271,000 in 
1979 to $53,005,000 in 1980, a 9.8% in-
re;lse. 

The cost of materials and supplies used 
ru from $75,280,000 in 1979 to $81,931,000 
ia 1980, the ratio of these costs to the 
value of production(1) remained nearly con-
stant, 46.2% in 1979 and 47.0% in 1980. 

The effect of the 1977 Anti-Dumping Tri-
bunal decision which led to the imposition 
of duties on the imports of women's hand-
bags and purses is evident. The number of 
leather handbags and purses shipped in 1980 
was 1,069,565, a 14.3% increase over 1979, 
and a 82.7% increase over 1977. 

In 1977 shipments of all handbags repro-
sented 25.4% of the shipments of large esta-
blishments of this industry, in 1980 the 
percentage increased to 30.3%. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture rose from $149,798,000 in 1979 
to $174,431,000 in 1980, a 16.4% increase. 

the CANSIM Matrix reference No. for this 
industry is 7535. Consumption of fuel and 
.lectricity purchased and used by the indus-
try at the provincial level can be requested 
by reference to Matrix 7765. 

(1) Value of production is defined as fac-
tory shipments adjusted for changes in 
inventories of goods in process and 
finished goods. 

D'aprs la Classification des activits écono-
miques de 1970, cette industrie comprend lea eta-
blissecaents dont l'activite principale eat la 
fabrication d'articles en cuir et produits ana-
logues non classes ailleurs, tels que valises et 
malles, sacs A main et menus articles en cuir. 
Cette classification coinprend les établissecnents 
dont Pactivité principale eat la fabrication de 
selles, harnais et courroies en cuir. Les eta-
blissements dont l'activité principale est la 
fabrication des ceintures pour Phabillement sont 
classifies a Ia CAE 2499. 

Le noinbre d'etablissements classifies A cette 
industrie a diminué de 176 en 1979 a 171 en 1980. 

L'effectif total a augmenta de 4,564 en 1979 
4,685 en 1980 et le traitement total a augmente 
de $48,271,000 en 1979 a $53,005,000 en 1980, 
soit un gain de 9.8 7.. 

Le coQt de matières et fournitures utilisêes a 
augmentê de $75,280,000 en 1979 a $81,931,000 en 
1980, et le rapport entre ce coüt et Ia valeur de 
production(1) est resté presque constant, 46.2 7. 
en 1979, 47.0 7. en 1980. 

L'effet de la decision en 1977 du Tribunal 
antidumping qul amena l'imposition de droits 
d'entrée sur lea sacs a main, eat evident. Le 
nombre des sacs a main en cuir livre en 1980 
etait 1,069,565, one augmentation de 14.3 7. 
depuis 1979 et do 82.7 7. depuis 1977. 

En 1977, los livraisons des sacs A main do 
tous genres êtait 25.4 7. des livraisons de grands 
établissements de cette industrie, en 1980 cc 
pourcentage a augmenté a 30.3 7.. 

La valeur des livraisons de produita de propre 
fabrication a augmenté de $149,798,000 en 1979 
$174,431,000 en 1980, soit un gain de 16.4 7.. 

Le no de reference de CANSIM pour cette Indus-
trie eat matrice 7535. On peut obtenir la consom-
nation de combustible et d'électricité achetée et 
utilisee par l'industrie, ventilée par province, 
grace a la matrice 7765. 

(1) La valeur de production se définit comme Ia 
valeur des livraisons rectifiées par lea 
changements de stock de produits en coors et 
produits finis de propre fabrication. 





EXPLANATORY NOTES 

S Scope and Coverage of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
•short forms questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for th'se smil I estihiishncnts. 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
don of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
nces between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
di I f.rences in approach. 

NOTES EXPLICATIVES 

tendue et couverture du recenseaent 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprs des établissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'auprs de leurs siges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et units auxiliaires qui sont elasss 
dana les industries manufacturières. Un tablis-
sement se dfinit coons la plus petite units 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
dtermine de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principaleinent les donn€es sur l'emploi et lea 
fl&nents d'entres et de sorties ncessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoute par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement ii s'agit, en gnral, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Lea donn€es sont recueill.ies par des question-
naires dtaills anprs de tons lea tablisse-
ments manufacturiers dont lea livralsons se 
situent au-del' du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprès de tons les étabiisse-
ments inanufacturiers des sociëts A établisse-
ments multiples. Lea autres 6tablissements menu-
facturiers sont enquêts au rnoyen de question-
naires abrgs et l'on accepte 6galement leurs 
tats financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-

mmes ou que nous obtenons A partir de dossiers 
administratifs. A partir de 1976, lea dossiers 
administratifs sont Ia source principale de 
lonn€es pour ces petite fitablissements au 
recensement. 

Lea demandes cle numros de retenue sur la paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu constituent Ia 
source la plus importante de nouveaux tablisse-
ments. Toutefois, certains 6tablissenients manu-
facturiers exploits par leur(s) propriétaire(s) 
soot ëgalement inclus même s'ils me possèdent pas 
de numros de retenue sur la paye. Statistique 
Canada ayant dO adopter cette source pour 
dcouvrir les nouveaux tabllssement.s en 1972, 
depuis bra, des dtfficults d'ordre technique 
ont conduit de façon progressive A un 
sous-dnombrement, part iculiArement en ce qui a 
trait aux petits ftablissements. A la suite d'un 
projet special entrepris dans is but de corriger 
ce sous-denombrement, quelque 3,800 etablisse-
ments ont i5tg ajoutds an recensement des inanufac-
tures de 1978, ce qul represente 1.7 % de la 
valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. 11 pent subsister neanmoins one 
sous-estimation surtout dans le cas des petite 
etablissenients. Le nombre total de salaries an 
recensernent dans les industries manufacturires 
en 1978 etait de 0.7 % infénieur an total obtenu 
par la Division du travail de Statistique Canada 
en se fondant sur une estimation independante. 
Cette difference eat toutefois rninmme si l'on 
considère que cette derniAre estimation eat 
sujette A des variables d'echantillonnage et que, 
de toute façon, ii existe des differences 
secondatres dans la methode suivte. 



Chaque étahlissement est classé en totalité 
dans l'industrie qul définit son activtt prini-
pale, méme s'il fabrique des produits qul 
relèvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusteurs sieges soctaux, bureaux de vermte or 
unites auxiltaires Soot inclus dans les déclar-
tions des étahlissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers disttncts parce 
qu'ils sont sttués dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges soclaux sont classes selon l'industrte 
principale de la soctété; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiltaires soot classes de la rnême 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturiere. 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
ciere terminée au plus tot le ier  avrtl de Pan-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identificatlon des nouveaux 
étahlissements cesse habituellenient l,e ler  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1 'electricité 

Les données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
electricité achetés et uttlisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dans la présente Pu-
blication mats seront toutefois encore dtsponi-
bles par industrie dans la publication Consoimia-
tiom de combustibles et d 1 filectricit6 achetés par 
les industries iianufacturières, minérales et de 
l'exploitatlon forestlere et par les centrales 
thermiques des services d'61cctricit, ,-2 c 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non-comparabilité des donnes 

Pour certaines données ou certaines stattsti-
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
les petits établissements peuvent étre incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recueitle pas les 
données de produits sur les entrées et les 
sorties pour de tels établissements. De plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent A ces petits 
établissements: (1) le coQt du combustible et de 
l'électricit€ et des services achetés est inclus 
dans le coOt des matieres et fournitures; (2) les 
données sur les salaries et les heures-hommes 
soot imputées A partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes les statistiques principales, sauf celles 
sur le nombre de propriétaires et d'associés 
actifs, soot classées A l'activité manufac-
turiere; (4) tous les stocks soot classes comme 
matieres premieres. La premiere reserve a pour 
résultat l'exclusion des services achetés dans la 
valeur ajoutée (selon les concepts des Comptes 
nationaux), tandis qu'ils soot Inclus dans les 
donnes des randq 6tablissoments. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or 'short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 
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Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes reve-
nue from repairs and work done on materials 
owned by others, transfers to reporting 
iriits of the same firm, all exports, and the 
hook value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
tgnment shipments to other countries, but 

!nmestic consi'nment shipments are trieluded 
in jive nt ri nil 11 an I 

Cost of materials and supplies. Rejre.snnLs 
consunption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the sante company and contract 
ianifacriiring done by others using materials 

hi t1w 	 natib I 

Cost of fuel and electricity. Represents 
consumption of purchased items. Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des termes 

Les notes succinctes qui suivent me consti-
tuent pas des definitions offictelles mais peu-
vent être uttles pour la honne comprehension de 
certains des termes et expressions utilLses dams 
les tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions detaillees sur lea notes 
explicattves qul precdent ainsi que lea Unites 
et reserves qul s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, no 
31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons de produits de propre fa-
brication. Represente Ia valeur nette de pro-
duits fabriques par l'etablissement declarant, ou 
sous contrat, A partir de matières lui apparte-
nant, sans tenir conpte des rabais, retours de 
unarchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frals 
de livraison payes A des transporteurs publics on 

forfait (mats non des frais de ltvraison de 
l'etablissement même). Elle comprend lea recettes 
au titre des reparations et des travaux effectues 
sur des matires appartenant a d'autres, las 
transferts A d'autres unites declarantes de Is 
mme société, toutes lea exportations, at la va-
leur comptable des propres produits de l'etablis-
sement donnes en location la prerniare fots. Les 
livraisons en consignation destinëes A d'autres 
pays sont comprises, mats lea livraisons en 
consignation au Canada figurent avec les stocks 
jusqu'a la vente. 

Colt des aatires et fournitures. Represente 
l'utiltsation des produits achetes au prix livre, 
lea frais de transport et de manutent ion, lea 
drolts, etc., €tant inclus. Il comprend lea 
transferts entre les unites d'une meme societe et 
lea travaux de fabrication executes sous contrat 
ear d'autres, avec des matires appartenant 
1 '&ablissement répondant. 

CoGt du combustible et de l'electricite. Repre-
sente la consommation des produits achetes. Ne 
comprend pas les donnees pour les petits etablis-
sements nI I 'electricite produuf te par teuis les 
tah1insement S. 

Explanation of Terms 

'he following selected, abbreviated notes 
i not formal definitions but may help 
1arify the content of some of the data 

items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Men-
suires the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
auibsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
appi [cable. 

Valeur ajoutee - Activité .anufacturtère. Repr-
sente la valeur de la production nette calculée 
comma étant la valeur des livratsons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coQt des matiares et fournitures, 
combustible et etectricite achetes et utilises. 
VAle comprend les subventions A la production, 
oafs ne comprend pas lea taxes indirectes, selon 
le enS. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forcna-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Employees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
f ore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajoute - Activitg totale. Reprsente Ii 
valeur ajoute par VactivitA nanufacturière pv 
la valeur ajoute par Vactivitg non man-
facturière. Cette dernire s'obttent en so;-
trayant les entrees de marchandises correspot-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant de 
l'activitd non manufacturire. L'activit6 price 
en compte dans la valeur ajoute non manufactu-
riêre comprend: Ia formation de capital fixe par 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
les recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de caftéria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et intrêts reçus ne sont pas comprts. La valeur 
ajoute par l'activité totale comprend lea sub-
ventions la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf lee taxes foncires et 
d'affaires. 

Propriétaires et assoclés actifs. Comprennent 
seulernent ceux qul sont actifs dans des entre-
prises parttculiêres. 

Salaris. Ne comprennerit pas les propriétaires 
et associs actifs d'entreprises particu1ires, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs A la piece 
l'extrieur. On demande aux enquêts d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salaris au cours de l'anne. 
Les travailleurs de Ia production et assimilés 
dans VactivitS manufacturire comprennent le 
personnel A l'tablissement qul s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, rparation, er 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que les contremattres actifs. La personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous lea employés aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiltaires de même que les employês d'une 
cafetria, le personnel affecte A la recherche, 
les chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traiteents et salaires. Ils sont calcules avant 
lea retenues au titre de l'impôt sur le revenu et 
les caUsations aux fins des avantages soclaux 
versees par l'employe de même que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. Ils comprennent la rmuneration 
des heures normales et supplementaires et des 
conges payes, ainsi que lee primes, commissions 
accordees aux salaries reguliers, les indemnites 
de depart, etc. Ils ne comprennent pas les re-
traits effectuês par les proprietaires et asso-
cies actifs d'entreprises particuliëres. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Representent la valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 

	stocks detenus en toute proprlété au Canada, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 

	compris lea marchandises en transit au rondint 
by others on consignment. 	 ou gardees par d'autres en consignatton. 

x 



14018 1. Principal St.tt.tic., 1972-1980 

TABLIA0 I. SEwitsciqum. principal.., 1972-1980 

Number 	Manufacturing octivity - AcrisirN sanefecturifro 	 Total activity - Aetivltf totalo 
of 
eatab- 
Itoh- 	Production and related 	Coot of 	Co.t of 	Vulue of 	Value 	Number of Employee. 	Value 
sents 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of good. 	owners 
Nombre 	Travailieoro de I. 	tricity(I) sopplies(1) of own 	and 	Salaries 
d'Bts- production at a.nisilCs 	 manu- 	p.rtners 
bliss.- 	 factors 
sent. 

Number Thoumando Wage. 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valour des Val.ur No.bre de Number Solaris. 	Vat.ut 
of man- 	combos- 	matter,, 	ttvraison. .Jouth propriC- 	and wages 	ajouti. 
hours 	tibie at 	at four- 	do produits 	taires et 
paid 	de l'Ciec- niture.(l) 	de propre 	aaaociCs 

trtcitf(i) 	fabrication 	actlf. 
Nobve Hillier, Salairea 	 Nombre Trattesenta 

d'heoren- 	 at ,alaires 
hon,o 
pSYfOS 

thousands of doliars thousands of dollar 

milliara de dollars sIlliers de dollar. 

1972 164 4,169 8,479 18,745 342 33,857 73,669 40,492 52 4,822 25,056 43,019 

1973 148 4,005 8,107 19,542 375 34,283 13,913 40,468 44 4,605 25,875 43,157 

1974 159 4,020 8,106 23,411 439 42,878 92,781 51,877 40 4,693 30,702 54,845 

1975 156 4,147 8,347 27,401 559 46.299 102,104 55,467 40 4,738 35,287 57,627 

1976 152 4,155 8,454 29,856 652 52,792 110,156 58,873 31 6,736 38,319 64,014 

1977 130 3,555 7,269 28,040 684 48.906 106,922 58,648 19 4,183 36,621 62,374 

1978 156 3,775 7,626 31,690 727 61,10 127,387 66,872 43 4,402 41,435 72,139 

etoundland - Terre-
i:v. , - - - - - - - - - - - - 

lice Edward island - 
1 o-du-Prince-tdouard I 5 5 * - 5 5 0 - * S K 

Scotia - Nouvelie- 
Ecosse 2 m n a - x a m 2 x x x 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 3 x 5 a - x a a 2 * x x 

Qu8bec 82 ,t ii a o n x a 20  
Ontario 65 1,810 3.573 16,650 524 37,768 70,295 34,576 21 2.097 21,595 38,021 
Manitoba 4 46 95 490 a 1,070 2,425 1,346 - 56 622 1,380 
Saskatchewan 2 x x ,t - 0 a a - it a 
Alberta 7 x ii s x a ii i a a 
British Columbia - Ce- 
losbi.-Brltannlqu. 10 119 227 1.015 25 2,550 4,733 2,464 6 146 1.469 2,777 

Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
Ct Territotre. du 
Nord-Ouaac - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 176 3,836 7,726 36,347 859 75,280 149,198 78,511 52 4,564 48,271 85,383 

1980; 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neon. - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
?ie-du-Prince-kdouard I a a a - a a - a a a 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle 
coss• 2 n n a - a x m I x a x 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 3 s m a - s a a 2 a a a 

Québec 73 a a a a x x m 16 a n s 
Ontario 67 1,777 3,531 18,042 622 39,715 81,910 42.823 22 2,110 24,025 45,947 
Manitoba 4 49 103 574 x 1,459 2,902 1,477 - 58 706 1,477 
Saakatchsuan 2 a s a - a n x - s m x 
Alberta tO a a * * x a s 2 m x a 
British Columbia - Ce- 

lombie-Britanniqua 9 96 199 983 25 2,120 5,068 2.658 4 128 1,548 3,035 
Yukon and Northwest 

territorie. - Yukon 
at Territoire. do 
Nord-Oucat - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA Ill 3,61 7,882 80,09 1,066 81,931 174,431 91,471 47 4,683 53,005 98,326 

lv reentagi change - Tam 

S dv variation: 

178/1979 + 12.8 + 1.6 + 1.3 + 14.7 + 18.2 a 23.1 4 	17.6 + 17.4 4 20.9 + 3,7 + 	16.5 + 18.4 

179/1980 - 	2.8 + 3.3 + 2.0 + 10.3 + 24.1 4 	8.8 4 16.4 + 16.5 - 	9.6 + 2.7 + 	9.8 + 15.2 

(1) Per •aall s.t.blishmsnta, the coat of fuel and electricity is included in thecost of material, and supplies. 
(I) Duni 1. rae 6.. petit. Ctablisae.ent., is coOt do Combustible at do 101ectricitC ent co.prin dana celui des aatlir.a at fourniturea. 



TABLB 2. Priocipal Statiatirs Classified by Total E.pioyed,(1) 1980 

TABLEAU 2. Statt.tiqaea principal.s aufvant i.e oo.bre total do peroosse. occsp6es(I), 19R 

Number 

em tab- 

Manufacturing activity - ArtivitC nanufacturiAre 
of  

Total 	lit Iv itv-A.tivltP 	tarot 

11.1.- Production and related Coot of Cost of Value of Value Number Employees Value 
menlo workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

alec- and of goods working 
Nombre Travailleucs do Is trictty(2) aupplieo(2) of own owsern SalariEs 
d'fta- production at assistlEs menu- and 

Average number employed bitsae- fsct,ire partners  
sent. 

Sombre mayan d'employEs Number Thousands Wages CoOt do CoOt do. Valeur dos Valeor Sombre Number SalarIes Valeur 
at man- combos- matiPres livrsisons ajoutEe de and wages ajouth 
hours tibie at at four- do produits propriE- 
paid do 181cc- nitures(2) do prupre tatres 

taicie&(2) fabrication a 
Sombre 'Sillier. Ssl.tre. ast soctds Sombre rraitemento 

d'heurea- aetifs at salotrea 
bosses 
pay&ea 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

•illiers do dollars miliiero di dollars 

1 274 543 a 	a 	5,066 	9,053 	3,962 { ] 276 2,752 	3,957 

10- 	19 30 361 736 a 	a 	7,634 	13.996 	6,423 2 407 4,244 	6,642 
20- 49 36 842 1,696 8,472 	215 	15.581 	33,983 	18,486 - 1,028 11,520 	21,159 
50- 99 12 638 1,259 6,370 	136 	13,134 	29,359 	16,249 - 769 8,575 	16,587 
100-199 7 873 1,699 8,143 	200 	15,245 	32,340 	16,875 - 976 10,207 	19.078 
200-499 4 973 1,949 10,192 	472 	25,471 	55,720 	29,476 - 1,229 15,707 	30,903 
500-999 - - - - 	- 	- 	- 	- - - - 	- 

Head offices, sales of-
fIces and auniliary 
units - SiSgea aociaus, 
bureaus dv vente at 
unitEs auntilaire. 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

TOTAL 	111 	3,961 	7,882 	40,099 	1,066 	81,931 	174,431 	91,471 	41 	i,6V, 	11,005 
	

901 71. 

(I) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Las prepri8telrem at assoctls actife seat inclus. 
(2) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of materials and .uyp 
(2) Dens Ia rag des petite 8tsbiinsementn, lv coSt do combustible at de l'ElectrtcitE eat con,pris dana ccliii 

TA8LE 5. Inventories, 1980 

TAILSAII 3. Stocks, 1980 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA manufacturlNre 	 No n-menu facturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, 	Condo in proc... 	Finished product@ 	purchased for 
supplies, etc. 	 of own manufacture 	resale 

Total 
IlattAre., 	Produits en cosrs 	Produits fiats dv 	Act IvitE non- 
fournitures, 	 propre fabrication 	manufarturiAre - 
etc. 	 Produits ou 

,.ot0res achetEs 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prinre-Qdouard ,c - - x - 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-P.cosse  
New Brunswick - Nouvsau-Brunawick a - - a - 
QuEbec a a a = a 
Ontario 11,351 1,942 7.965 21,238 2,330 
Manitoba 469 a a 555 32 
Saskatchewan a - - a - 
Alberta B - a a a 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 601 84 399 1,084 182 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 
Tecritoireo du Nord-Ouest - - - - - 

Canada 24,698 4,179 15,299 44,176 4,732 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - Tecre-Nauve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-tdouard a - - a - 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-tcoese a - - S - 
New Brunewick - Nouveau-Brunswick a - - - 
QuEbec a a a a 
Ontario 10,929 2,288 8,869 22,086 2,41 
ManItoba 485 a a 643 
Saskatchewan a - - a - 
Albert. a - a 5 
British Columbia - Co[oabie-Britannique 410 19 198 697 7. 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 
Territotres du Nord-Ouest - - - - 

Canada 24,335 4,416 15,099 43,850 4,930 

I 

I 
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S 'MIt 4. MeteriaL. and Supplies used - Manufacturing Acti.icy, 1919 and 1980 

'lUll 4. Mati4res at faurolture. urtitado. - Attlett* woufacturtfre. 1979 at 1940 

1979 

Quantity 

Quantit4 

Cost 

CoOt 

1980 

Quantity 

Quantit8 

Cost 

CoOt 

square thousand. of •quare thousand, of 
setras dollars settee dollars 

e4tr,s cilliers do s4trse silliery do 
carrés dollars carrd. dollars 

Large e.teblish.esta reporting detail - Grand. 4tabitase.eots d4riar.nt an 
ddt.il, 

Ptatqriala used - Matt8res ,,tilishs, 

I.aath.r - Cuir, 

Beg, raee and strap leather - Cuir pour sacs, dtui. at coorruies 916 780 16,748 1 079 897 19,582 

Oth.r leather - Autre roOt ... 4,187 177 349 2,753 

Coated fabric. - Toils. eadultea ... 7,923 3 456 635 10,338 

PlastIc. - Plastiques ... 11,501 ... 12.405 

Pebrir lining. - Doubiurea an tiCs. 2 	702 	954 1,964 2 	175 949 4,049 

Paper and paper produrts - Papier at produite do papier ... 2,211 ... 1.482 

'!or,iwar. - Quinrailleria ... 9,212 ... 9,612 

I 	other saterisi, and couponents usad - Tout.s autres 	natures et 	coin- 
'cant.. utiltsdas ... 5,031 ... 4.578 

5 ,t..st for estabii.huente reporting purchaeaa rather than satarial. used - 
,,steeent qui tient co.pta dee 8tabli.e..ants ddctarant lee acbat. 4 1. 

• lace des satiBres ,,tiliades ... - 	1.673 ... + 1,383 

bail establisheenti not reporting detaIl - Petits dt.blis.e.ants in. 
dlcl.rant pae en d8tail ... 11,573 ... 10,556 

Container, and other shipping and packaging satsriain used - Contenante at 
autres .ati8ra. at fourniturs, do livrai.on at desbsllege uttii.8.: 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Bait., at carton. an Carton onduit ... 1,669 ... 1,726 

folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, pap.rboard - Bait.m pliant., at uontlss 
(rigid..) an carton .,. 823 .. 1,059 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, tool genres ... 113 ... 135 

Label., tags said printed erapp.r. - !tiquett.s at papier d'esb,sliage tuprinda ... 403 ... 102 

All other - Two autree ... 29 ... 84 

Operating, xaintenance and repair supplies used (excluding fuel) - Four- 
allure, d'exploitation, d'antratlas at de rdparation uttltales (exrl.uent La 
ro,bustible) ... 1,088 ... 1,182 

Aunt paid not to others for uork done on metertals owned by establish- 
sante - liontant varad I d'autres pour do trsvati exdcut€ our des mti&res 
app.rt.n.nt aux 8tsblissesents ... 1,436 ... 1,687 

iTAi. ... 75,280 ... 81,931 

0 
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TABLE 5. Sbip.ent. of Goods of Oem Naou[anture, 1979 and 1980 

TA8LEAIJ 5. Livrsisooa do produitm do propre fabricatton, 1919 er 19i 

19/9 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Qusniitf Valour Quantit8 Valour 

number thousands of number thousands of 
dollars dollars 

nombre ailliers de noabre slitters de 
dollars dollars 

Large escabilshaents reporting detail - Grands *tabliuseaents d€clsrant en 
d8tail; 

Products - Produits: 

Trunks of all types - Malies do toutea sortes 	 (1) 	 (1) 	 (1) 	 (1) 

Hand luggage (non-leather) - Valises 8 main (non en cuir): 

lien's soft aided - Pour hoas, parois couples; 
Zippered - A fermeture 8clair 291.037 6.961 321,665 8,687 
Other closures - Autres genres de fermeture 31.415 1.035 
Ken's hard aided (including .oulded) - Pour houmes, parois rigides, (y 111,825 4,608 

compris moulage) 53.361 1,762 

Women's soft sided - Pour dames, patois couples: 
Zippered - A fermeture Iclair 341.778 9,709 460,651 14 	91 
Other clonurem - Autres genres do fermeture 56,727 1,793 
Women's hard sIded (including .oulded) - Pour domes, parois rigides (y 

co.prim .ouiage) 

Other bend luggage - Autres valises 8 main 

Brief cases, portfolios, ettach€ cases, writing cssea - Serviettes pour 
papeterie et documeota (attschd, etc.); 

Leather - Dc coir 1 	661,61Z 14 	196 111,470 5,389 
Non-leather - Autrea j 478,862 9,002 

Utility and fittsd cases - 8tuis 8 two usages et Atuis garuls 
542,122 2,747 93,858 1,133 

Other canes - Autren 6tuis 

Sport hags, duffel bags, tote bags, leather - Sacs de sport, y compris 
dufel cc tote, en cuir 34,920 595 

Sport bags, duffel bsgs, tote bags, non leather - Sacs de sport, y 652,722 6,707 
cospris duffel et tote, non an cuir 350,379 2,944 

Other bag. - Autre. sacs 120,629 925 

Billfolds and usilete - Porte-billets or portefeuliles 2,267,883 17,618 2,698,288 19,982 

Coin or change purees, money pouches - Bourses I monsaie 194,555 	- 435 379,498 754 

Tobacco pouches, cigmr and cigarette cases - Blagues N tabac, 8tuis I 
cigarettes et cigarem 

3,358 (1) (1) 
Other fine leather and i.itation leather goods - Autrem articles en beau 

cuir of an imitation de cuir 

Saddlery - Sellsris ... 2,908 ... 3,608 

Body belts, all typos - Ceintures, two genres (2) (2) 562,441 2,877 

Handbag, and puma - Sacoches et bourses: 

Natural leather - En cuir narurel 935,640 17,464 1,069,565 25,064 
Plastic (supported or unsupported) - En matiBre plastique (N support at 

sans support) 1,494,192 17,899 2,042,651  22 055 
Other material - En autres matiBras 162,120 2,074 

Straps, belts and belting - Celntores cc courrolen ... 3.989 (1) (1) 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir 	note(s) 	1 	Ia 	flu 	do 	tableau. 

I 



S iinIg 5. Shlp.ents of Goods of Own Ma.usfacture, 1979 and 1980 - Concluded 

T AeI.KAI1 5. l.ivraisosa do prodults do propre fabrication, 1979 at 1980 - fin 

1979 1980 

Quantity 	Value Quantity Value 

Quantit8 	Valeur Qusntlt8 Valour 

thousands of thousand, of 
dollars dollars 

sillier. de sillier. de 
dollars dollars 

Products - Concluded - Produlto - fin: 

Othar leather product. - Autrea produits on cult 	 ... 8.850 ... 	13,355 

All other products - Toss autres prodoit. 	 ... 12,093(3) ... 	18,448(3) 

Mount received to payment for work done on materials and products owned 
by others - Hontant reçu an palesent du travail exAcuti our des ma- 
tiAr.. at produits appartensut A d'autres 	 ... (I) ... 	(I) 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward 
transportation charges which could not be deducted from lodloldual 
cuodlty it.a described above - Molna rectIfication pour tenir couple 
ds 1& valeur des taxes do v.nte, den droll, d'acclse at des (rat, do 
transport Vera l'ext&rleur qul flout Pu btre dkduits di chacun des 
produics dAcrlts ct-discus 	 ... - 2,674 ... 	 - 5,983 

Small establislnts not reporting derail - Petit. AtablIssesents Se 
dVraraot pas on dAtsil 	 ... 19,476 ... 	19,174 

A1)IUSTED VALUE OF SII1PIMTS AND WORK 001111 - TOTAL - VALEUE EECTIFlA 088 
LIVEAISOIIS fT DII (1AVAIL IX(.3JT 	 ... 149,798 ... 	114,431 

I Confidential; 	ioioded with 	other Leather prodoctn. 
Confidentlet; cospris dana 	ducres produits en roir. S .1 Confidential; included in 	Straps, belt, and belLlog. 

(:1 ConfidentIal; compri. dame 	Ceiutnrss et courroleC. 
I Includes an adjustment for establishments reporting production rather than •hlpments. 
1 Y co.pris l'ajustmeent rectification qul tient eompte des 8tabllose.ents ay.nt indiqu8 Ic. quantit6s produites A is place den livraisons. 

0 
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ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMMTS (SAD)' IRS PETTIER EMTNEP1 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 1799 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CAE 1799 

MISCELLANEOUS LEATHER PRODUCTS MANUFACTURERS 	 FAUBICANTS P8RTICLES DIVERS EN C!Ji 
SHOVING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES ( 1) 	 DOMNANT LEMPLOI PAR TEANCHE DE TAILL 

QUEBEC 

BERO LUGGAGE CORP. 3995 BEERS STREET, MONTREAL, 4121 482 (04) 
ALLIGATOR LEAT9ER GOODS Co LTD. 1146 BATES, MONIREAL, 830 184 (04) 
SELCO LUX HANDBAGS INC. 5605 DX GASPE PM 802, MONTRERL, H2T 218 (05) 
BLcNDY APT LUGGAGE INC. 2375 EKESS SI, MONTREAL, H35 106 (04) 
CABSF.LLIE INC. 9200 MEILLEUII ST, MONTREAL, 42W 265 (07) 

CANADA BILLFOLD MPG INC. 5000 BUCHAN AN 201. MONTREAL. (lIp  1T3 	(03) 
CANADI AN LUGGAGE CO LTD, 4860 DEBULLION UT, MONTREAL. 1121 1Z4 (04) 
CAPITOL LEATHER GOODS INC. 3920 EOUEN SE, MONTFEAL, 1118 1(43 (06) 
CORES ACCESSARIES (1980) INC. 5605 DI GASPE AVE ROOV 301, MONTREAL, H2T 2814 (05) 
CREATIONS DIVA INC. STE 506 333 CHABAAEL 0, MONTREAL, 112N 211 (03) 

CREATIONS SLIZA INC, 8428 ST LAURENT, MONTREAL, 112W 125 (03) 
SIONITE LUGGAGE INC. 48 DEIJARDINS CR 70, LEVIS, GAy 686 (05) 
DORSET LUGGAGE COMPANY LIMITED, 350 INSPECTOR STREET, MONTREAL, H3C 216 (05) 
EDAL LOGGAGES LTD-LEE VALISES £061 IEEE, 816 ROE ST JOSEPH, 18010$, 068 181 (04) 
EXCLUSIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS CORP, 644 DO. COURCELLES IT, MONTEEAL, 414C 3C6 (06) 

8011585 LUGGAGE MFG CO LTD, 4875 DES GRANDIS PBAIEISS, MONTREAL, ViE 186 (06) 
HURTER NEAUD MAIIIJPACTURIAG LTD, 95 ST ZOTIQUE 6, MONTREAL, H2S 117 (03) 
ITALIAN FANCY LEATHER GOODS INC, 9128 ST LAIJDENT, MONTYEAL, 4428 1N9 	(04) 
3 1 LOBTIE CIE LIKE, 9880 SOUL PARC GEORGES, MONTEP.AL ROAD, 818 1119 (05) 
JOSEPH ERNEST RAYARD ENNEGISTRE, 546 DANLING, MONTREAL, 81W 2V9 (02) 

LA BELLE LEATHER GOODS INC, 3981 SI LAWRENCE BLVD, MONTREAL, 82W iTS (DIR) 
LEE COlBY SE KAHOURAUKA INC. STE-HELENE, KAMOUFASEA, COL 330 (08) 
LES COEDS VP.ILLEUI INC. NIX ST-ETIENNE C? 1540, STE MARIE SE REAUCE, GOI 250 (02) 
LES INDUSTRIES DO BRACELET MOlIERE STULECRAFT INC. STILECRAFT BATCH STRAP 1110 INC. 3175 ST JACQUES St WEST, MONTREAL 

H4C 107 (05) 
LET RACY A MAIN GRAND PHIl INC. 916 ONTARIO ElI, MONTP.EAL, 112L iRS (08) 

MASTEF.CBAFT LEATHER GOODS LTD, 1800 PARTHENAIS SI, NONTREBI, 921 3S3 (05) 
MONTREAL CHAMOIS MPG CO LTD, 120 MCGiLL ST, MONTREAL, AlT 255 (03) 
NATIDNAL LUGGAGE INC. 	1260 RICHMOND ST, MONTREAL, 1131 282 	(014) 
PONTE VECCKIO INC. 8280 ST LAURENT RLD, MONTREAL, 122 21.8 (OR) 
PRODUITS DX CIJIR Il SXLLIEA INC. 3555 BLVD IIETUOPOLITAIN F 601, MONTREAL, AiX 223 

BEN WICK OF CANADA INC. 350 INSPECTOR ST, MONTREAL, 93C 216 (07) 
S P E A CORPORATION INC. 950 COWIE, GRABBY, 32J 181 	(03) 
SANTE HANDBAGS LTD, 1470 PEEL ST AOOM 508, MONTREAL, H3A 1TI (05) 
VALISE UNION INC UNION TRUNK INC. 10150 NOIRE DAME ST 1, MONTREAL LAST, HiS 218 
VIN!FORN IEEE, 10601 RENAULT ST, MONTREAL NORTH, RiG 5R6 (03) 

ONTARIO 

AIR-LITE LUGGAGE CO LTD, 24 INGRAM DRIVE, TORONTO, M6M 2L6 (04) 
BEATRICE INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD. 	(SAMSONITE DTV) , 753 ONTARIO ST, ITRATFOED, NSA 3J9 (07) 
BENCH CRAFT LEATHER INC. 12314 VICTORiA ST NORTH, KITC*IENER, N2H 311 	(014) 
COOPER CANADA LIMITED, 	(LEATREN0000S DIVISION). 501 ALLIANCE AVE. T000NTO, 41641 2J3 (07) 
DOMINION LUGGAGE CO LTD, 65 DENSLET AVE, TORONTO, (lAM 2P8 (06) 

E II FERREE CO LTD, 5101 LEVIS STREET, NIAGARA FALLS, 120 3R8 (06) 
ELEGANCE LEATHER GOODS INC. 78 MIMICO AVENGE, TORONTO, M84 183 (04) 
FOREVER PLASTICS CORP. 2265 GLADNIN CRESCENT, OTTAWA, 115 419 (04) 
GRIFFITH SADDLEN! & LEATHER LTD, 240 NORFOLK ST P0 BOl 633, STRATFORD, NSA 6V6 (04) 
HAZEL MANUFACTURING CO LIMITED, 1707 SISMET RD UNIT 3, MISSISSAUGA, 14N 218 (03) 

HINTERLAND HAND CRAFTS LIMITED, 195 HASTINGS AOl 370, BANCROFT, KOL ICO (04) 
INTERNATIONAL TRAVELNARE PRODUCTS LTD, 51 LUCY AVE, SCARBOROUGH, (IlL 1A1 (04) 
JOHN HURT HANDBAGS LTD, 129 SPADINA AVE. TORONTO, MSV 2L3 (04) 
JULIUS RESNICE CANADA LID, SAUNDERS DR, CORNWALL, 168 558 (06) 
LEATHER BY MANN OF CANADA, 389 WOODLAWN RD V. GUELPH, NiH 6R1 (04) 

LEATHER WORLD LTD, 3519 MAINVAY, BURLINGTON, L7M 189 (01) 
MIMO SACS FASHION HANDBAGS, 160 EPADINA AVE, ToRONTO, 41ST 2c2 (04) 
NONARCH-MCLAREN LTD, 	436 WELLINGTON ST WEST, TORONTO, 4158 1E3 (04) 
NATIONAL LEATHER PRODUCTS LID, 4114 BATHURST IT, TORONTO, 115? 2S6 (04) 
OCEANIC LEATHER GOODS LTD, 100 BRISBANE RD, DOWNSVIEII, 413.2 212 (04) 

PARAGON LEATHER GOODS LTD, 548 KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, RSV 1113 (04) 
FILLET OF CANADA LTD, 10 CANMOTOA AVE. TORONTO, MAX 4E5 (06) 
VANITY FAIR BELTS LTD, 35 CAMDEN IT. TORONTO, ESY 1V2 (04) 
VENUS CUSTOR PRODUCTS LIMITED, 474 BATRURIT ST, TORONTO, M5T 256 (05) 
3831121 ONTARIO LIMITED, 47141 QUEEN ST, NIAGARA FALLS, L2E 2112 (03) 

MAN ITOBA 

PITT LEATHUB 600 	 ',:: 
WESTERN SAHHIDI 	 MH, IL I, 	IL 	M 	 -. 
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S 	
LISHMENrE (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	TABLITSEM!NTS (ShUT LET PETITES ENTERPRISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 1799 	 CLASSIFIES F.M 1980 a CAR 1799 

MI FLLANEOIJT LEATHER PRODUCTS MANUFACTURERS 	FABBICANTS DLBTICLES DIVERS RN COIN 
511081MG EMPLOYMENT SIZE lABORS (1) 	DORMANT L'EMPLOI PAR TRANCHE DR TATtLE (1) 

A I. B ER I A 

DOLPHIN MANUFACTURING CO LTD. 12853-148 STREET, EDMONTON, 15L 2H9 (04) 
EAMORS SADDLEBY LID, P0 BOX 1690, 14108 RIVER, TOt lEO (08) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLONEl! BRITANNIQUE 

BRIETONINDUSTRIES LIMITED. 1132 UNION ST, VANCOUVER, VGA 2C6 (05) 
COAST CRAFT LTD, 6989 MACPHERSON AVE. BUBBABI, VSJ IN) (03) 
DUBARUILT HANDBAGS LTD, 6-17TH AVENUE WEST, VANCOUVER, P51 1Z4 	(08) 
INTERIOR TEll? & AWNING LTD, 980 LAVAL CRESCENT, EA1ILOOPS, PlC SPS (08) 

(1) EMPLOTBEPT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR TAILLE DR LENPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCUPE!S PERSONNEl OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-999 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,899 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1.500-2.1499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5.000- 

0 

I 





SILECTD PU8LICATIONS 

For additional information on the various 
d.t reported, and for related data of 
interest for analytical assessment, the 
reader may refer to the following publica-
tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

CHOIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

Pour plus de details sur les differents chif-
fres declares et sur des données connexes pouvant 
servir A des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) les publications suivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 
	 Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, liii. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Isployment, Earnings and Hours, 
311 

Annual 

31-211 1 1 coducts Shipped by Canadian Manu-
Licturers, Ril. 

33-2(2 Leather Tanneries, Bil. 

- English 	Bil. - Bilingual 

Henauel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et coounandes des in- 
dustries manufacturiêres, Eli. 

62-011 Indices des prix de ].'industrie, Eu. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Ml. 

65-007 Importations par ivarchandises, Ml. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Ml. 

Annue I 

31-211 Produits livres par lea fabricants cana-
diens, Eli. 

33-202 Tanneries, Bil. 

F. - Français 	Ml. - hlilingue 

in add it ion to the selected publicat ions 
Listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A coinpre-
hiensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0Th. 

Outre les publications ci-dessus 6num6r6es, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande vari6t4 de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dans le 
domaine economique que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes I Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
EtA 0T6. 
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